

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15415/2022  
[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-04-2022  
in CRP No. 606/2022 passed by the High Court for The State of  
Telangana at Hyderabad]

RAJIV RAJ &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KARIM NAWAZ ALLADIN &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 74215/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

Date : 15-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Anish R. Shah, AOR (V.C.)

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. N Venkatraman, A.S.G.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Mr. H R Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.  
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Lalit Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ankit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ananta Prasad Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Anmol Kumar Ghai, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR  
Mr. S. Uday Bhanu, Adv.

Mr. H. Raghavendra Rao, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondents pray for

and is granted two weeks time to file counter affidavit. List this petition after two weeks.

**(SONIA BHASIN)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS**

**(RANJANA SHAILEY)**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**